
LEGISLATIVE FILE 
FilelDNo. {lf ~ :LtJ~q OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 10-22-2014 

Enactment No. __ ..... t _,,'f_,,,... __ 1""-7......,,_.RG........_ ___ _ 
>OI Studeots 

Enactment Date / c:;/ z-'1ft'I 
By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

~ 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

October 22, 2014 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Mia Settles-Tidwe , Chief Operations Officer MST 

Timothy E. White, epuµr Chief, Facilities Planning and 
Management y 

Change Order No. 01 with Ray's Electric for Whittier Portable Installation 
Phase II in an amount of ($11,745.00) decreasing the current contract from 
$154,800.00 to $143,055.00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 01 on behalf of the District with Ray's Electric for deductive work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Whittier 
Portable Installation Phase II in the amount not to exceed ($11,745.00), decreasing the 
current contract amount from $154,800.00 to $143 ,055.00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the Whittier Portable Installation Phase II. Funding for the project is County School 
Facililties Fund. 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

J '!>t:.iderts 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to -7 .59% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $154,800.00. 

Amount$ Percent% 
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 1 ) ($11 ,745 .00) -7.59 
TOTAL ($11 ,745.00) -7.59% 

DISCUSSION 
The work added by this change order includes: 

Item No. Description Reason Requested by 
PCO 1 deductive change order for Owner Requested Change District 

work not completed in 
contract 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order o. 01 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 01 

RECOMMENDATION 

$154,800.00 
$0 

$154,800.00 
-$11,745.00 
$143 ,055.00 

-7.59% 
NA 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 01 on behalf of the District with Ray's Electric for deductive work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Whittier 
Portable Installation Phase II in the amount not to exceed ($11 ,745 .00), decreasing the 
current contract amount from $154,800.00 to $143 ,055.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 



FUNDING SOURCE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

,., J :>t~derts 

The funding source for this change order is the County School Facililties Fund. The 
scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the 
Whittier Portable Installation Phase II. The total budget for this project is $143 ,055.00. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 01 which includes: Whittier Portable Installation Phase II PCO 
(Preliminary Change Order) umber: 1 

Key Codes: 1639003891 -6271 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT . -
Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 

PROJECT: Whittier 

Portable Installation Phase II 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Ray's Electric 

411 Pendleton Way, Suite B 

Oakland, CA 94621-2115 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to this cha·nge order 
The Contract sum will be lncreasedldescreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be 
Change Order percentage of base contract 
The Contract is changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
Contract completlon date as of this Change Order therfore ls: 

Summary reference attached items : 

Approved: 

'' 

General Contractor 

Signature 

Date: 

Approved: Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer 

Signature 

DATE: 

OUSD PROJ 

PROJECT 

Revlewd by: 
Bond Program Director Date 

Asst. Superintendent Signature 

Date: - \ ' Approved : 
Division of the State Architect 

$154,800.00 

($1 1,745.00) 
$143,055.00 

-7.59% 
0 days 

Date · ACCOUt4Tn-H3 IiEPA~:TMEh l 

Change Order 1·2 !Revised 1/19/2006! SEP 2 2014 AH8:21 

J (o ~ q 003 ?>9; -w a 7 J 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Dlwlslon ol F:.cJllUos PIG11nlng end Mana9amenl. Phona 510..5l5·2728 . FAX 61D·5l5·704D 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: Whittier DATE: 8/8/2014 

Portable Installation Phase II OSA FILE: 1-29 

CONTRACTOR: Ray's Electric DSA APP: 01-113989 

PROJECT MGR: Kenya Chatman OUSD PROJ: 13119 

jYouare li_e·reby "dlt;dt~d to:mal<e--ih'e Indicated ctiahge(s) iri lhe"-.Contracl. WhensfQ-ried -by thei OWne-rand received by-"iiieTcoiitra(:tbr,- this -
1pocuo1enCbecomes}effectlve~irri:mi?dia\ely, arid: th'EfQ9riir?ctor ·shall proceed <is. with U:ie ,char:iges descdbed below .. An ·om~lal ch?~M;ogler 
istia,11. bf~:s~edJ~J~j@"w..ijp oji~!lil~ pr7!_iml~ar)i~~ji:[g_~ ·prop~oi81 as soc~ -~s _f~s~ib~~-· __ - _ _ _. _ _ : _ t:.~·-_::,_: · · '\ ~ -(L,\1 

CONTRACJQ_R .To.i:;o~P.t;:ETE THIS SEGTimi"oNLY ' 

DESCRIPTION: 

Deductive Change for work not complete . 

CODE: 2 Owner Requested Change 

REASON: 

Deductive Change for work not completed In contract. 

A TI ACHMENTS: 

-- --·- ----·------ -· - -

Amount of Change: II ADD ~I DEDUCT 

0 Lump Sum L I nme I Materials Nol To Exceed 

v' Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed ($11 ,745): final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Final Price: ( .$"1 I, 1 L/ t:J) 

Date: B/ef fl/ 
I 

0 calendar days 

REVIEWED BY· REVIEWED BY: ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

&j?J/tt I I , ~IL 
Date Project Manager \ Date Bond prog. Director 

/,:_lr-~ 'ls"f'i'( If 
Date ~racier I - oafe 

OAKLMiBUNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVAL ---
c 

u .) 

Director of Fa 1lies Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facllltles Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Whittier 

Portable Installation Phase II 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Ray's Electric 

411 Pendleton Way, Suite B 

Oakland, CA 94621-2115 

I __ 
PCO# 1 

Description : Deductive Change 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSAAPP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

DEDUCT 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Reason: Deductive Change for work not completed in contract. 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

2 Owner Requested Change 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/1912006) 

CO #1 (1 PCO's) 
Total: 

8/8/2014 

1-29 

01-113989 

13119 

Kenya Chatman 

($11,745.00) 

($11,745.00) 



:'~~' OAKLAND UNIFIED 
-~· SCHOOL DISTRICT 

- • • 1 ".; I ". L', ., 1;. 

... ' .• ; ., 1 •• '.1 

JJ, 
"'""-• • .::::.:111:J'- ' ,, ... 

••• ··1 

Whittier Portable Installation Phase ll 
Project No.: 13119-
6328 East 17th Street 
Oakland, CA 94621 

PCO Description Status Dnte 

$-Approved 

Gate Post Size Chllllgc S·Approved 712812014 

2 Domestic \l'i~lcr Linc $-Approved 712812014 

3 Slurry Sen! $-Approved 712812014 

--------------------------
4 Wireless Router 

Friday, August 08, 2014 

$-Approved 8/112014 

Summary for $-Approved (4 items) 
Subtotal: 

Grand Totals: 

AED Summary Lgg 

Proposed 
Dollar Amount 

$364.64 

$1,246.34 

Sl,403.41 

$241.00 

$3,255.39 

$3,255.39 

AED Rollup 

NTEAmount 

S364.64 

Sl,246.34 

Sl,644.42 

il41.00 

$3,496.40 

$3.496.40 

Original Allowance Budget 

Approved 

Completed 

For Approval 

Pricing 

Total AEDs 

AEDBalance 

Approved 
Amount 

$364.64 

Sl,246.34 

Sl,403.42 

$241.00 

$3,255.40 

$3.255.40 

$15,000 

$3,255 

$3,255 

$11,745 

Dnys Rcq'dCode 

I 5 

I 4 

I 2 

0 2 

-· -··---

3 

1 

Page 1 of I 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Students 

CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Project Information ----Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements , if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist DWorkers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 411 Pendleton Way, Suite B CA Zip 94621 

Telephone 510-577-7700 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes x No . . .. - 13119 

Term 

5-29-2014 Date Work Will Begin Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date 9-1-2014 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $143,055.00 

Pay Rate Per Hour (It Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount ($ 11 ,745.00) 

Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds , please contact the State and Federal Office before completing reqws1t1on 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 

7710 County School Facilities 1639003891 6271 ($11,745.00) 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued . Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued . 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 510-535-7082 

1. Director, Facilities Plannin 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
Date Approved 

3. Date Approved 

4 . Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Date Approved 

A999069.PDD1 Rev. 9/16/201 4 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 




